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INTRODUCTION

This report is submitted at Senator Baker's
request to summarize the highlights of an investiga-
tion of CIA activity, if any, in connection with the

Watergate incident and aftermath. It is based on
material in the possession of the Committee, bot
classified and unclassified. It does not attempt

<o deal with all the matters deemed pertinent and
important to a full and complete inquiry, but is
designed to generally describe the areas of interest
and concern pursued during the staff investigation
and executive session interviews since the conclusion
of the Committee's public hearings. :

Tn view of the fact that the Comnittee has
chosen to have no further. public hearings; that the

Committee staff is in the process of being. reduced

in ‘size; that further cooperation by the Agency ]
seems more likely on the request oI the stTanding
Jurisdiccional commitieessinzn, O The request of 2

the Watergate Committee, 'and that the total burden
of additional work to complete the investigation

“thoroughly is probably beyond the competence of the

remaining staff in terms of numbers and time, Senator
Baker requested that this memorandum be prepared for
submission to the full Committee for further disposi-
tion as the Committee may determine. It is pointed

out that, while the report itself .is not classified,

it makes reference to, and in some instances quotes
from, material which is classified. Therefore, each
copy of this report has been treated for security
purposes as if it were .classified. They are numbered
and accounted for as in the case of classified material.

'The report is broken down into seven categories,
tabbed as follows:

(1) Background

A recitation of the first references to
CIA connections on the part of the Watergate
burglars, reference to the possibility of CIA
-involvement by the President in his speech of
May 22, 1973, and certain other published in-
formation and correspondence. o
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(2) MYullen

The fact that the Mullen Company and
its president, Bob Bennett, had an astablished
relationship with the CIA is described in
some detail in this section of the report.
Viost of the information contained in this
seetion was discovered after Volume IV was 3
requested by Senator Baxer. lhe CIA arranged '

Yo Telcase This volume and subsequent docu-

‘ments to the Watergate Committee in the custody
of George Murphy serving as security officer

for the Committee through an arrangement with
the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy.

(3) Pennington

This section derives from a CIA supplied
memorandum dated February 22, 1874, from the
then Director of Security, Eﬁn Koward Osborp)
detailing the information tRat Lee R. Pennington, 5

& CIA operative, had entered James McCord's

house and/or office shortly after the Watergate
breakin for the purpose of destroying evidence

of a CIA connection with McCord.

(4) Tapes

This section derives from information
supplied to Senator Baker by Director Colby
that there was a central taping capability
at the CIAjxihat the tapegﬁhad been destroyed, r7

. and the possibility thet some of the tapes may

have been Watergate related. A .-8
(5) TSD

The initials stand for Technical Services
Division of the Central Intelligence Agency,

- and the section deals with rather extensive

contacts between Hunt and the Agency and the
support supplied by the Agency to Hunt and
Liddy, which was used in a wide variety of

undertakings. A number of factual discrepancies

appear in this section wnich cannot be errec- c%

tively reconciled on_the basis of the inrorma-
tlon we now possess-—such as hunt's contemporanecus
particlnatlon in_tne Dlanning Ior and Dreparaclon

of +the Ellsberg Dsvchiatric proiile.
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(6) Martinez

_ This tab refers 1o Fugenio Maortinez, one
of the Watergate burglars. ‘The scction
delincates the Martinez-Agency relationship,
Hunt's early activities in Miami, the actions
taken or not taken by the Agency's office in
Miami, and certain gther questions which are
essentially unresolvedpy .

(7) Recommendations

The seventh tab is self-explanatory and
constitutes the recommendations of the staff
for further inguiry.
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BACKGROUND

In a spcech on May 22, 1973, President Nixon stated in part the
1 ' I
following in connection with the Watergate matter:s

Within a few days, however, I was advised
that there was a possibility of CIA involvement in
some Way.

It did seem to me possible that, because of the
snvolvement of former CIA personnel, and because of
some of their apparent associations, the inve stigation
could lead to the uncovering of covert CLA operations
totally unrelated to the Watergate break-in.

In addition, by this time, the name of Mr.

Hunt had surfaced in connection with Watergate, and

I was alerted to the fact that he had previously been a
mexber of the special investigations unit in the White
House. Therefore, I was also concerned that the
Watergate investigation might well lead to an inquiry
snto the activities of the special investigations unit
itself. : .

[ P .
E R GRS

I also had to be deeply concerned with insuring
. that neither the covert operations of the CIA nor the
“operations of the special investigations unit should be
compromised. Thereiore, I instructed Mr. Haldeman
and Mr. Ehrlichman to insure that the investigation of
the break-in not expose cither an unrelated covert ‘
_operation of the CIA or the activities of the White
House investigations unit--and to see that this was
personally coordinated between General Walters, the
Deputy Director of the CIA, and Mr. Gray of the FBIL.

e RN
L L
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One of {he matiers to which the President was evidently referring was|
cxplox‘@d by Senator Baker in his quesiioning of John Ehrlichman when
Ehviichman appeared before the Select Committee on July 26, 1973.
#hrlichrman was questioned with regard to missing paragraph five of
a memo from Kgil Krogh and David Young to John Ehrliclwnan dated
August 11, 1971.1 | . [

This was the same matter which had been brought to the attention of
the Minority staff in July of 1973 which resulted in a briefing of
Senator ©rvin, Senator Baker, Sam Dash, and Fred Thompson by
White House Counsels Fred Buzhardt and Leonard Garment. The
subject of that briefing is what is now referred to as the "Admiral
Moorer~-Yeoman Radford Incident."

With regard to involvement of the CIA in the Watergate affair, it should 7.
be noted that since June 17, 1972, thexe have been nWmerous newspaper '
articles pointing out the fact that many of those involved in the Water-
gate break-in were forrher CIA employees; that CIA equipment was
"used by Hunt, and other possible CIA links to Watergate. .
V' _ _ : 12
In the September 14, 1973, issue of the National Review, Miles Copeland»
wrote an article entitled '""The Unmentionable Uses of a CIA"", suggest-
ing that McCoxrd led the Watergate burglars into a trap.

In the November, 1973, issue of Harper's Magazine, an article entitled
"The Cold War Comes Home”3, by Andrew St. George, indicated
strongly that former CIA Director Helms had prior knowledge of the
Watergate break-in. As a result of the St. George allegation, Senator
Baker asked Senator Symington and the Senate Armed Services Com-
mittee to conduct the inquiry into those allegations. It would appear
_that no information relative to this Committee's mandate was developed
from the testimony adduced during the hearings before the Senate Armed

lgee Public Testimony of John Ehrliéhman dated July 26, 1973,
at 2702-2704.

2 . :
National Review, September 14, 1973, WThe Unmentionable
Uses of a CIA" at 996. ' .

3HarRer’s Magazine, November, 1973, "The Cold War },Cor'nes
Home, " at 82. ' ‘ '

Approved for Release: 2017/01/18 C01481990




Approved for Release: 2017/01/18 C01481990
| .

. 7

Services Commitiece on the St. George maiter. However, in the after-
snath of the St. George inquiry, Senator Baker propounded a nurnber
of questions to the CIA on Novemmber 8, 19 one of which follows:

T

7. QUIESTION: On or after Jjuly 17, 1972, did any
of the individuals associated with these break-ins in any
way communicate with any individual associated with CIA
to discuss the Watergate break-ins or the Ellsberg psy-
chiatrist office brcak-in, other than Mr. McCord who
wrote letters to CIA which are part of the Watergate hear-
ing record? '

~

’

&

ANSWER: On 10 July 1972 an ofiicer of a comumercial
concern communicated to an employee of CIA information
which had come to his atiention concerning the "Watergate
Five." The relationship of this informant.and his company
to the Agency was and is classified. Since this information
was hearsay, contained a repetition of then current published
speculation, and indicated that the informant had appeared
before the Grand Jury on the matter, no action was taken.

The employee's hand-written memorandum for the record
~on this matter is contained in sensitive material which Agency
officers have made available for review, but not retention, by
the staffs of the four CIA Subcommittees as well as the staffs
of the Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign
Activities and the Federal Proscecutor. Aside from this, t
Agency had no communication of the type referred to in this

1

ne

question.,

. An examination of the aforementioned ''sensitive mate rial"® revealed
more than was theretofore known,about the scope of the CIA's dealings
Wwith Robert Bennett and the Mullen and Company and led to a further
intensification of the staff's investigative efforts in other CIA related
areas, '

-

4

“iwents furnished to us by the CIA.
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~ne Mullen and Company has been usbd as a cover for foreign 18}
agents since its incorporation in 1959. " It served as a cover I

sor an agent in Europe and an agent in ’Lhe Far East at the time
of the Wdtorg'ltc break-~in, '

Huot lef{t the ClA in 1970 and joined Mullen and Company with
 what founder Robert Mullen understood to be Director Helms'
“biessing. Hunt's covert security clearance was extended by
the CIA™, he was witting of the Mullen covers, -and on occasion
he undertook negotiations with the Agency with respect to that
cover--even after becoming em éaloyed at the White House
wr-cmcung to Agency records).

lExecutive Session Testimbny of Robert R. Mullen,. 17
February 5, 1974, at 3. )

?‘Fxééutlve Session Testimony of Robert F. Bennetf, February 1,]
1974, at 25-26; Executive Session Testimony ofﬁ\:/aztm J. LukObki:E
¥ Lbrualy 4, 1974, at 5.

‘ CIA Memorandum, undated, Subject: Wrap-Up of Agency's
Association with Robert R. Mullen and Company, found at Tab 3 of
CIA Supplemental Material, Volume III, at 3; Executive Session Testi-
mony of Robert R. Mullen, supra note 1, at 8; Executive Session Testi~-
mony of Robert F, Bennett, supra note 2, at 67. '

3 ' . .
15ee IMemorandum for Deputy Director for Plans,
GOctober 14, 1970, Subject: E. Howard Hunt--Utilization by Central
Cover Staff, found at Tab 16, CIA Supplemental Materials, Volume II.

- :
o ‘)Id Executive Session Testimony of Robert R. Mullen, supra
note 1, at 9

bExecutive Session Te stimony of§Thomas H. Karamessineg
February 5, 1974, at 6-10; CIA Memorandum, undated, Subject: Wrap-
Up of Agency's Association with Robert R. Mullen and Company, supra
note 3, at 2, :
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aobert Bennet.  who is Senator Bennett's son, yoined Mullen and
Company and became its President in 1971. .He was introduced

to the Mullen CIA case oificer in April of that year, 7 Bennett ["f
wrought the Hughes Tool account with him to Mullen. & CIA records
indicate that Agency consideration was given to utilizing Mullen's

flughes relationship to garner infermation or zgand for L0
cover purposes i ————

[t

Bennctl's accessibility to the CIA has raised questions concerning
possible Agency involvement in, or knowledge of, Bennett's acti-
vities in regard to Hunt/Liddy, to wit: Bennett suggested and
:001‘01113‘.(361 the DeMott interview reaardlng Chappaomdlcl\,lo Bennett
coordinated the release of Dita Beard's statement from Denver, after
coniacting Beard's attorneys at the suggestion of a Hughes executive;
Beannett suggested that Greenspun's safe contained information of

interest to both Hughes and the CT{P 12 Bennett asked {oxr and received

"Exccutive Session Te stlmony ofE\éartln J. Lukoskl supra
note 2, at 12,

8Execut1ve Session Testlmony of Robert F. Bennett, s upra o
note Z, at 132,

9§£QE._1\1kos§<ie Memorandum for Record, April 30, 1971,

: Qubjcc’" Association of Robert R, Mullen and Company with the

#cghes Tool Company. This document is found at Tab 16, Supple-
mental CIA Material, Volume II. -

10Executive Session Testimony of E. Howard Hunt, December 18§,
1973, at 69-70; Executive Session Testimony of Robert F. Bennett,
supra note 2, at 62-65.

11E:-cecutive Session Testimony of Robert F. Bennett, supra 27_
note 2, at 93-94,

I?Tkecutlve Session Testimony of E. Howard Hunt, supra note 10,,
4t 6-3; But see Executive Session Testimony of Robert F. Bennett, supra
nole 2, at 79 84. DBennett indicates that Hunt suggested Bennett coordi-
sation with Hughes.,
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... Hunt @ price estimate for bugging Clifford Irving for llughes;
i .xmett coordinated the employment of political spy Tom Gregory

P
el

tjant and discusscd with Gregory the latier's refusal to proceed

. pueging plans on or about June 16, 1,")‘"(2;]"r Beunelt reccived a
mbler from Hughes persomnel for use on Mullen te).ephoncs;15

CEraim

<wnpeit and Liddy set up duminy commiitces as a conduit for Hughes
;n‘:::paign con’c:ributions;l and Bennett served as the point of contact
~oween Hunt and Liddy during the two weeks following the Watergate

Y .,1\-_111.17. Furthermore, Robert Oliver, Mullen's Washington
;"‘_:':yb—vﬂi—;t—for Hughes Tool, is the father of R. Spencer Oliver, Jr.,

v.-':‘.c;sle telephone was tapped at the Democratic National Committee.
E‘;cﬁn?gt met with the Olivers after the break-in to discuss the bug- 4

Cpinde T A

The true nature of Bennett's relationship to the CIA was not known to .

us until lJate November of 1973 when, at Senator Baker's request,
ihe CIA produced another volume of CIA documents (Volume IV)., The
following information was adduced {rom this volume. :

_ 13E>§ecutive Session Testimony of E, Howard Hunt, supra note
0, at 72-73; Executive Session Testimony of Robert F. Bennett,
supra note 2, at 121-124,

14Staff Interview of Thomas J. Gregory, September 1, 1973, ,2 C y
at 5; Executive Session Tesﬁiznony of E. Howard Hunt, supra note el

i0, at 17; Executive Session Testimony of Robert ¥, Bennett, supra
note 2, at 69-75, A - ‘

Y5taff Interview of Linda Jones, September 6, 1973, at 3; 271
Zxecutive Session Testimony of Robert ¥, Bennett, supra note 2,
at 140, '

IGStaff Interview of Linda Jones, supra note 15, at 9; See ‘ 1{5
Summanrized Highlights of Linda Jones Interview, dated September
i0, 1973, :

417Staff Interview of Linda Jones, supra note iS, at 8; Executive

Session Testimony of Robert F. Bennett, supra note 2, at 153-157.

18Executive Session Testimony of Robert . Bennett, supra
tote 2, at 100-101. :
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On July 10, 1972, Bennett reporied detailed knowledge of the 7%a)
Watergate incident to his CIA case officer. The case officer's

report of this meeting was handwritten! ? and carried to Director

Helms on oxr before July 14, 1972, in this form because of the

sensitivity of the informmation. “Y Tt revealed that Benneit had

established a "back door entry' to X. B. Williams, the attorney .
for the DNC, in order to "kill off' revelations of Agency affiliation 2%"/
in the course of the DNC lawsuit. e agreed to check with the

CIA prior to contacting Williams. 2l our staff has confirmed that
Bennett did funnel information to Williams via attorney Hobart Taylor,
and that this information was more extensive than the information

Bennett had previously provided the Grand Jury.dz‘ The CIA has

: : : : A0
adinilled paying one-half of Bennett's attorney fee for his Grand =
Jury appearance, 42 ‘ » B

- 7 A , |
Although Bennett was supplying information to the CIA about many
aspects of the Watergate incident and was at'that time serving as
liaison between Hunt and Liddy, there is no indication that these
2 -~
» ' 4
facts were disclosed to the FBI. : ()l

A

l‘ﬁl‘-_ukoskia Memorandum for Record, July 10, 1972, Subject:

Meeting with Robert Foster Bennett and his comments concerning

E. Howard Hunt, Douglas Caddy, and the "Watergate Five' Incident

{sic), found in CLA:Supplemental Material, Volume IV,

. 20Executive Session Testimony ofE\_’Iartin J. TL.ukoskiel supra
note 2, at 20-21, 28-29,

ZlgukoslcigMemorandum for Record, supra note 19, at 11-12.

. 22Ro’bert . Bennett, Memorandum for Record, dated 3}
January 18, 1973, at 17; Executive Session Testimony of Robert F.
Bepnett, supra note 2, at 129, See also Hobart Taylor Interview Report,
dated February 11, 1974. ‘

23cia Memorandum, undated, Subject: Wrap-Up of Agency's
Association with Robert R, 2 fullen and Company, supra note 3, at 5.
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The aforementi- . 2d July 10 report contains my :rious reference ‘
' . - - . N ;

to a "WII flap'! 24 The report states that if the Mullen cover is gg(o.} ‘

oV 5 e
termninated, the Watergate could not be used 2s an excuse. 25 "1¢

» 's};ggestsnﬂgbat the Agency might have to level with Mullen about the \
A dalubins W Oapl. 26 Nonetheless, a July 24, 1972 contact report shows ?p%(b/
Cpmelets) A AETNG CIA convinced Robert Mullen of the need to withdraw its
Far ILast cover through dn "agreed upon scenario' which included
) "a falsified Watergate publicity crisis. 27 The Agency advises that
( aelet “WH flap" has reference tc
'm"‘\fﬁ:ﬁ»‘-‘-‘-i") Western Hemisphere operationg®? but has not cxplained any reason )
- to withhold such information from Mullen nor explained the rc—:lation-%’“{'
hip of same 1o Watergate aovelopments. This Agency explanation
is juriber clouded by coniliciing eviaence. The Assistant Deputy Bi/@)
Director of Plans has testified that he is very familiar with the
. rnatter and that it had no unique effect on Mullen's cover. 29 The
repanve detedion Mullen case officer testified that ’cheé{flan con'cerne{ F  24{ada
: -

brf: ole ety ) = LA

23(c)

2‘ﬁdukoskie Memora;x-udum for Record, ggp____ra note 19, at 13-—14..
25;53; at 12-13, '
2614, at 13, |

2’%’:ukoskietMemorandu’nl for Recozd, July 24-,. 1972, Subject: [(b)(3)
Meeting with e: Withdrawal ofq ‘ (b)(3)

found in CIA Supplemental Material, Volume V, at 1-2.

28 . . . . .
) Executive Session Testimony ofET_homas H Karamessmes}
supra note 6, at 39; Executive Session Testimony ofjMartin J. Lukoskie
supra note 2, at 43.

29Bxecutive Session Te stimony of@ord Meyer, J'a , February 28,
1974, transcript not presently available, : '
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CUVL L. EXEEYR }-, WILY A T N S R SR T I ST Weaned a ite
House flap', diwwadvise of information receiveu srormn the European
cover that a 1 adversely affected a former Mullen cover

331

()

A ynemorandurn drafted by the Chief of the Central Cover Staff, é\
L] .y
icOL72
: 0

IA, on March 1, 1973, notes that Bemncett felt he could handle ¢
- ) ? ’ Retthig
Brvin Commitice if the Agency could handle Hunt., 5% Benneit even

stated that he had a friend who had intervened with Ervin on the

matter. The same memorandum suggests that Bennett took relish

in implicating Colson in Hunt's activities in the press while protecting
thegAgency at the same time. 34 It ;s further noted that Bennett was 24y
feeding stories to Bob Woodward who was ""suitably grateful; that

he was making no attribution to Bennett; and that he was protecting
Bennett and Mullen and Company. °? :

_30Executive Session Testimony ofE{Iar’cin J. Lukoskig supra
note 2, at 43. ' .

31Executive Session Te s’cimony of Robert F. Bennett, supra 37
note 2, at 17-24, ' :

-~

3 Memorandum for Deputy Director for Plans, March 1,
1973, Subject: Current Time Magazine Investigation of Robert R,

Mullen & Company Connection with the Watergate Incident, found in

CIA Supplemental Material, Volume IV, at 4.

33_1_(1.. S

3474,

PMNARRS e L4 iee cmnresang e e s
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PENNINGTON MATTER

The results of our investigation clearly show that the CIA had in its .
bossession, as early as June of 1972,Ainf0rmation that one of their 3)’,0
;;zlid operatiyves, Lee R. Pennington,’.}r. , had entered the James "’)/,]
wcCord residence shortly after the Watergate break-in and destroyed
Gocuments which might show a link between McCord and the CIA.

This information was not made available to this Committee or anyone
clse outside the CIA until February 22, 1974, when a memorandum by
the then Director of Security, \Howard Osborx{:} was furnished to this

Committee.

" The evidence further shows that in August of 1972, when the FBI made

inquiry about a "Pennington,' the.dacision was made by the CIA to 8
furpish information about a former employee, who

wzs obvionsly not the man the FBI was intexrested in, and 1o WAthhold ?)(‘/L/
“fhe name of Lee R. Pennington, Jr.g }}[

The Pennington information was known within the CIA at least at a
level as high asiHoward Osbora Director of Security, according to

Paul Gaynoﬂ the former director<of the Security Research Staff, by
whom Pennington was retained at _$250 per month until December of .
1973, 3,}‘\In January of this year, '@sboré ordered that the Pennington L{Z
materials be removed from the QIA Watergate files when those {iles L‘,’}/‘/' -
were about to be reviewed by the CIA's Inspector General's office in

connection with the CIA furnishing this and other Congressional

=

lsee ""Memorandum for Director of Intelligence,'" February 22, L/5
1974, Exhibit 1 to the Executive Session Testimony of Lee R. Pennington,
February 23, 1974.

. e ko 4 ’
2E‘.xecutive Session Testimony ofl_ ‘W\ February ZS,QL(b)(g)
1974 at 11-14, 15, 17-18; Executive Session Testimony oféziollis Whitakea )
March 2, 1974 {transcription not presently available).

3Executive. Session Testimony of Eaul Gayno;j February 24, 1974 ,{
at 25-26, 30; Executive Session Testimony of Lee R. Pennington, L{
supra note 1, at 29. ' '
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. . 3 - h 3 j L.
cormnmitteces certain information on the taping capacity at the CIA.& "‘f Y
Cuyr informalion is that, since the revelation of the Pennington matter
in February of this year, lOsborn’E carly retirement has been

taccepted. "

1¢ seems that the Pennington matter was extremely sensitive not only = o

because of the above-mentioned facts, but because Pennington may .. ‘/a/
" have been a ''domestic agent, ' possibly in violation of the CIA's 1
’ - . . . ' 0
charter. fz\ The Security Rescarch Staff has now been abolished. 7 M/au

All of the above information was produced by the CIA only as a result

of the position taken by a staff employee of the Personnel Security
Division, ‘Because of the Senator's and the staff's |
request for documentation and information relating to the destruction
of CIA tapes and other matters, Associate Legislative 5]
Counsel, prepared a statement for Director Colby's signature on
February 19, 1974. In it was the blanket assertion that the CIA had
produced all Watergate-related information for this Comimnitiee as

- v s etem am

4Executive Session, Testimony of supra note
2 at 46-49, 50-51, 52-54, 57-59, 69-72.

5The C{I:_A, through its_legislative liaison, has informed this Gom-
mittee that[Howard Osborrlf”retired” on or about February 26, 1974,

shortly after his Executive Session Testimony before this Conunittee
on February 25, 1974. '

6_8_9_3 Executive Session Testimony ofgaul . Gaynoa supra note 6‘2
3, at 25-26, 30; Executive Session Testimony of Lee R. Pennington,
supra note 1, at 4-7, 10, 29. In this regard, Volume VIII CIA Supple-
mental Materials references an apparent CIA file on a United States
citizen, Jack Anderson (#349691). This reference is contained in CIA
memoranda in November and December of 1972 which discuss Penning-
ton's providing his CILA case officer with a memorandum allegedly
written by McCord about Jack Anderson and others. It should be noted
that the CIA fi_le on Mr. Pennington.{uas not been provided to this Com- F)&
mittee and also apparently has portions ‘missing'' from it, see Action .
Required section of {his memorandum, infra, at Miscellaneous, No. 9/\5“!

TExecutive Session Testimony offHoward J. Osborn February 25,
1974, at 17-18. | '
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well as its Congressional oversight commi’ctecs.8 Because he was
aware of many of the above facts, made it clear that he (b)(3)
could not and would not subscribe to such a statemnent. 9
was so concerned that the documentary cvidence of the Pennington
Tnformation would be destroyed by oihers in the CIA that he and a
‘co-employee copied the relevant memoranda and placed them in their
respective personal safes. !V The Inspector General was notiiied the &7
next day andfhe [Osbornjmemorandum of February 22 was drafted and L

made available to this Committee, the oversight commmittees, and the
11 '

/

[

Special Prosecutor's office.

Our investigation in this area also produced the fact that, gontrary _)’"}
to previous CIA assertions, the CIA conducted a vigorous in-house
investigation of the Watergate maiter, starting almost immediately

after the break-in. As one member of the Security Research Staff

8Supp1ementa1 CIA Materials, Volume VII sece also Executive
Session Testimony of ) supra note 2, at 61-63. (b)(3

b s

)

- |
gExecutive Session Testimony oi"W k supra (b)(3)

note 2, at 45-52. In his Executive Session Testimnony, Ftatcs (b)(3)

that, at a meceting on January 22, 1974, to discuss whether the "Pen-

nincton matter' should be withheld from or'_dis closed to the appropriate ;7"‘1

authorities and Conzressional committees, ;e informed his SUpEervisory

CIA personnel that (tr. 52):

"Up to this time we have never removed, tampered with,
' obliterated, destroyed, or done anything to any Watergate
documents, and we can't be caught'in that kind of bind now.
We will not do it." added that he '"didn't cross the (b)(3)
Potomac on (his) way to work in the morning, and that the
Agency could do without its own L. Patrick Gray'' (tr. 53).

Subseguentl. prevailed and the information was . - ~ (b)(3)

made available to this and other appropriate Congressional - (QU

Committees.

10 pyecutive Session Testimony of supra (b)(3)
note 2, at 49, 45-52. '

11 : . . .

See ""Memorandum for Director of Central Intelligence, supra

note 1. ’

12 pecutive Session Testimony of ‘supra note (b)(3)

} Februa ry (b)(3)

o

2, at 1-4; Executive Session Testimony"bftﬁ:‘
25, 1974, at 5, 31-32, 42, 49. ,
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and Dccembc orf 18972, Leo Dunn was spdcially a981”n0"

to then Executive D¢PGCLOP/COMPlPOllGP Colby to condu
a ver'y secretive ipvegiigation of several Watergate-
related matters. Eﬁun, was instruclted 1o keep no aopxg;

~of his findings and to mixke no records. He did his own

typing and utilized no secretaries.*”A,

Less clear than the aforementioned efforts to
suppress the Pennington information, is an'understanding
of Pennington's actual role or non-role in the destruc-
tion of documents at the McCord home shortly after the
Watergate breakin. Pennington has testified that he did
not go .to the McCord home for the purpose of searching
for or dest royldg CIA- relaued documents, but does
acknowledge witnessing the desiruction of docunents by
Mrs. McCord and others.l5 It is clear from the testimony
of otherslB that the CIA received information, evidently
from Pennington, indicating more active participation by G

gperative Pennington.

T

13pxecutive Session Testimony of
supra note 12, at 5.

luExecutive Session Testimony of{ieo J. Duiﬁi
March 3, 1974 (transcription not presently available).

15Executive Se551on Testimony of Lee R. Pennington, UL{

‘supra note 1.

18y ecutive Session Testimony of (b)(3)
supra note 12; —
T Executive Secsion Testimony of (b)(3)
supra note 2 Cs
‘Executive Session Testimony of ééul r. Gaynoé} :

supra note 3.
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TAPES

In a meeting in Senator Baker's office with Director Colby and George
Murphy, following a discussion of the Cushman tape, Murphy asked
Colby if there were other tapes, and he replieél in the affizrmative. In
response to a question from Senator Baker, Colby further acknowledged
the prior existence of a central taping capability at the CIA. Senator
Baker then requested that relevant tapes be reviewed and delivered to

the Committee, to which Colby agreed. Shortly thereafter, Colby con-
firmed to Senator Baker recent press accounts that the tapes had been (;C
destroyed. In that same connection it should be pointed out that the staff
had previously interviewed Victor Marcheiti, who stated upon questioning
that he suspected that there was a central taping system at the CIA. When

the stafi broached this subject with ‘ ie stated that if there (b)(3)

had been such a system, it was no longer in existence.

Shortly before Director Helms left office, and approximately one week
after Senator Mansfield's letter requesting that evidentiary materials

be retained,* Helins ordered that the tapes be destroyed., Although the b
ClA is apparently unable to state with any degree of prec’i‘sion the date

on which the tapes were actually destroyed, testimony indicates that i
it was during the week of January 22, 1973. 3 While the CIA claims e
that the destruction was not unusual and was one of several periodic
Mtions,&two facts seem clear, First, the only other destruction®’'
for which the CIA has any record was on January 21, 1972, when tapes'(z\;@/

(S
I

ly.etter from Senator Mansfield to DCI Helms, dated January 16, 1973,
2Exec:utive Session Testimony of@lizabeth Dunlevy} February 6, 1974,
at 14. See also CIA memorandum for Director of Security, dated January
31, 1974, at 3. @pnlevﬂstates that she told the technicians to destroy only
Helms' tapes and not all of the tapes (Executive Session Testimony at
34-35). However, there secems to have been no doubt in the minds of the
technicians that they were to destroy all of the tapes on hand. Executive
Session Testimony of JAllen Kobliskz) February 6, 1974, at 23. Execu-
tive Session Testimony of Nicholas Popivchak} February 6, 1974, at 53.

Executive Session Testimony of E‘__l_g:holas Poplvchalg supra note 2,
at 36. Sce also CIA memorandum for Director of Security, supra note 2.

~

A I | | 4
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for 1964 and 1965 were destroyed (there are no records of periodic o
aestructions)”; and secondly, never Deiorc had there been a destruc- & &
Wwwmt & )

tion of all existing tapes.” It shouid be noted that there existis a
separate taping system for the Office of Security.® That sys.,cm is
51i1l operative, and the O/S tapes pre '>sm“nably arc still in existence. ‘70
The January, 1973 tape destruction pertained only to recordings of A
room conversations. However, on Helms' instruction, his secre-

© tary E;“liyabeth Dun]evﬂdestrOyed his transcriptions of both telephone
and room conversations.’ The evidence indicates that among those
telephone trdnscrlpuons were conversations with the President,
Haldeman, Emuchman, %nd other White House officials. 8 Helms
and {Qunlev}glave testified that such conversations were non-Watergate
related.? Unfortunately, any means of corroboration is no longer
available. We have examined summaries of logs made available by
the CIA, but it is imnpossible to determine who was taped in many of
the room conversations. In this regard, even the CIA's analysis does
not provide this vital information. There are several references to a
"Mr. X." The CIA has not produced the actual logs for our examina- ‘79)
tion. However, we were informed that“}":‘};ere are '"gaps'' in the logs.“)j'};}.

-

lﬂ,/
[

The circumstances surrounding the transcriptions of room and tele-
phone conversations of former Deputy Director Cushman are bizarre
to say the least, When Cushman testified before the Watergate Com-
mittee on August 2, 1973, he presented a transcription of the

.

4Execu ive Sessmn Testimony of[llen Kobllslﬂ supra note 2
at 10, Executive Session Tesu*‘qony oi 1cholas Poplvchg‘ supra T4 ls
note 2 at 36-37. : TR

soeves - oo TExecutive Session Testimony ofiNicholas Popivchag supra

note 2 at 20,
6

CIA memorandum for Director of Security, supra note 2 at 4.

Executive Session Testimony of (Elizabeth Dunlev'g supra note
2 at 14, 17, 19. Executive Session Testimony of Richard Helms,
March 8, 1974 (transcription not yet available).

8Executive Session Testimony of@izabeth Dunleva supra note
2 at 22.

9Execu’c1ve Scession Testimony of Helms, supra note 7 Executive
Sesslon Tes..lmony of E,‘hzaoeuh Dunlevy} supra note 2 at 23.
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i

Cushiman/Hunt conversation of July 22, 1971, 10 e recently dis- ‘ r}d"
'}

tqa,c‘"fhc original transcription contained an insignificant but uncom=-
plimentary reference to the President, and that fhg original was
available to the CIA at the timne of the Comumnittee's hearings in
August of 1973. In fact, the original transcript was not produced
until February of this year, the day before Senator Baker was to
listen to the Cushman/Hunt tape, per his request.

The Cushman /Hunt conversation and one other were the only two
room ’cranscriptiogﬂs saved by Cushman's secretary, Eﬁarbara Pinda‘a
and his assistant, fKarl W‘agngﬂ when Cushman's saie was cleaned
out in December of 1971. 11 They claimed that they made a search for
the original transcription shortly after the Watergate break-in but
that it was not found, and therefore an abbreviated transcription was
typed. 1z Therefore, we have a search by -’-fa_gncg;jshortly after the
Watergate break-in in June of 1972 and another search in May of 1973,
the original transcript not having been found until May of 1973.

In February of this year‘ rhandwc'ielivered to Senator Baker (b)(3)

" a very significant document. It was the transcription of a portion of

the Ehrlichman/Cushman telephone conyﬁrsation. stated it had  (b)(3)
been regently discovered byi&gﬂ_Wagne;}.{_l} It was discovered during
&agnerlﬁ third search for \’\Tatcrgatc-rcﬁted materials, and it was

located in the same file 2s the Cushman/Hunt transcript. 1_4. The

10pyblic Testimony of General Robert E. Cushman at 3291.
llgxecutive Session Testimoriy'"o'f‘-égi-béi‘a' Pin'daﬂ February 21, 1974.

IZE_at 64; see ai;so memorandum ofﬁ&irl \Vagneﬂ July 23, 1973,
Supplemental CIA Materials, Volume IV,

13See Ehrlichman/Cushman tape transcription, CIA memoran-~
dum "For All Employees'’ dated January 31, 1974, at Tab B.

144 ffidavit of&arl Wagnq_ﬂ F‘ebruary 5, 1974, and Executive

Session Testimony of Earl Wagneiﬂ March 6, 1974 (transcription not

yet available).
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The document is especially significant in that it quotes Ehrlichman

as saying that Hunt was working for the President and that the CIA

was to give Hunt ""carte blanche.' This, of course, substaniiates the
CiA's claim that Ehrlichman made the original call with regard to

{he CIA's assistance to Hunt., Surprisingly, we lecarned that Sarbara )

e T/
!

Pmdaﬂ a]Lhounh shec soys she was told {hat Mr Cushroon did not ]mve‘

hig calls monitored, did, in fact, monitor certain of his ‘calls a]]y\"d"',/}
cspecially with people at the White House,—withonf.Cushman. g lnow-
oc, 15 The Cushman/Ehrlichman transcript, was a result of the

shorthand notes she took of a monitor ed call. 16

There are two interesting aspects to this transcription. First, only
the Ehrlichman portion of the conversation was transcribed, contrary

to normal prac:.lce,}L7 and secondly, Cushman does not recall any

//

reference to the President or to ‘Y'carte blanche. nl8 ;

1SJZ)*~<L=,(:11‘c:Lve Sesswn Testrnony o;@arbara Pmdaj supra note 11
at 12-13

A
1614 at 17, 18,

i

Y14 at go-81.

| 18ryecutive Session Testimony of General Robert E. Cushman, ,7‘7
March 7, 1974 (transcription not yet available).
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HUNT--TSD SUPPORT--ELLSBERG PROFILE

. The Committee has received much testimony over the past several
months detailing the extensive support of Howard Hunt by CIA person-
nel with CIA materials and the CIA's role in the preparation of the
psychological profiles of Daniel Ellsberg. Howard Hunt was involved

in a wide variety of domestic undertakings with the use of CIA equip-
ment and the assistance of CIA personnel, e.g., the burglaries of

Dr. Fielding's office and the DNC, the preg;a—;gt-tion of psychological
profiles on Daniel Ellsberg, and the investigation of the Chappaquidick
incident. In light of the facts and circumstances developed through the
documents and conflicting testimony of CIA personnel adduced by this
Committee, which are summarized below, the guestion arises as to
whether the CIA had advance knowledge of the Fielding break-in. The _
Fielding burglary was not made public until Ma}y of 1973} A '

<

While the CIA has previously belatedly acknowledged some of the tech-
nical support it provided to Hunt and Liddy prior to the Fielding Dreak-

in, the CIA has continually downplayed the extent of that technical I9s
support as well as the specific approval and detailed knowledge oi such 7‘
support by high level CLA oifficials.” The scenario of events culminating

in the Fielding break-in caused a wealth of conflicting testimony among
CIA officials as referred to hereinafter,

The CIA's assistance to Hunt began on July 22, 1971, when Hunt met
with General Cushman, then Deputy Director of the CIA, in Cushman's
office to request physical disguise and phony identification to effect a
""one time.operation, in and out." This meeting was tape recorded by
Cushman. Thereafter, pursuant to the specific approval of both

ISee atfidavits of Cushman, @agneﬂ and(Krueger) Original CIA

oee N
Materials, Volume II, Tab D. A U

Al

ZPar‘tial tape transcript of July 22 meeting, Original CIA Materials,
Volume II, Tab K, at l; sece also Cushman's affidavit, id., and com-
Plete unabridged tape transc-r_iza?of July 22 meeting, CIA Supplemental
Materials, Volume II, Tab 4. ‘
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Liddy. The technician who dealt with Hunt has testified
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)

fy

ctor of the CIA Richard Helms, a member of

rwsbhman and then Dire
ed to provide Hunt

CIA's Technical Services Division was assign
, the assistance and materials he rcquestcd.J During the next

the CIA technical staff met with Hunt on four scparate

Most meetings were held at CIA "safe houses' (dwellings

e CIA for clandestine mee‘cings)./* At those meetings Hunt  Zriq)

Lisis
witl
thowvy days,
accasions.
ewn edA'by th

;) provided with the CIA equipment and assistance described in

b 1lCY GCommittee testimony, i.e., wigs, voice alteration devices, go(g)
heel 1li{t to cause a 1irnp,5 fake glasses, phony driver's licenses and '
sdentification cards, a Uher 5000 tape recorder disguised in a type-

writer case, a camera jnidden in a tobacco pouch, preliminary steps
raward a phony New v ork telephone answering device, and the develop-

Cing of the film of Hunt and Liddy's reconnaissance trip to TLos Angeles

{o Y'case' Dr. Fielding's office.” This assistance was abruptly termi-
nated on August 2.7,7 1971--one week before the Fielding burglary of

September 3, 1971.

everal matters of

h regard to the assistance provided Hunt and

considerable import wit
that he received’

approval f{or cach and every request of Hunt from his supervisory

35ee Executive Session Testimony of General Robert E. Cushman, &
i

Mazxrch 7, 1974, at 10, 12; contra, Executive Session Testimony of P
Richard Helms, March 8, 1974, and Testimony of Richard Helms %l

before the Senate Committee on Appropriations, May 16, 1973, at
195-196. '

See Executive Session Testimony of @ephen C. Greenwoo@ Feb-

" ruary 5 and 6, 1974, at 3-25 (February 5 tr. ), and Exhibit’ 1 to that’

testimony (notes of @geenwood‘ compiled contemporaneously with the
~support of Hunt) also found in CIA Supplemental Materials, Volume

Vii, Tab 8.
S5taff interview with Howard Hunt, Februai‘y 4, 1974. < 2

6P.ublic Testimony of Richard Helms and General Robert E. Cushman,

Avgust 2, 1973; affidavits of@_;eenwood,z Krueger, and Wagner,) (b)(3
‘Original CIA Materials, Volume II, Tab D. )3)

1a,
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He also testified that, coniryary to earlier and o
Junt informed him early in August that he §Lla)
would be introducing a second man (Liddy) to the technician for the

arovision of disguise and false identification.’” CIA officials hexeto-
laimed that [Tunt introduced Liddy unammounced late in

¢ this introduction had been one of the leading causes

f its support for Ifunt.}!

officials at the cin.8
wiher CIA testimony,

AL

*
fare had ¢

August and tha
for the CIA's ultimate termination o

Testimony and documents have also revealed, again contrary to the 2 ()

testimony of high CIA officials, that Hunt's request for a New York
York number which .

1ha ckstopped' telephone (a telephone with a New

- would in reality be answered by a Washington CIA switchboard)
answering service was well on its way to completion.11 A detailed
memorandurn of the TSD technician, dated August 27, 1971, reveals 12
¢elephone request was about to be implemented.
ber to be called.

ffect that this telephone

that the backstopped
This memorandum includes the actual relay num

Previous CIA testimony had always.been to the e

8Executive Session Testimony ofESetephen C. Greenwog_a, supra
note 4 at 10 (February 6 tr.), at 57 (February 5 tr.).

9_1_@_. at 55-57 {February 5 tr.); see also notes referred to in

note 4, supra.

loAffidavits_ofi\:’\fa‘gner, Kruegea Cushman, supra note l; memo=
randa ofE{g&gner dated August 23, 26, and 30, Original ClA Materials,

Volume II, Talb K; compare Executive Session Testimony of é;cephen C.
4 at 55-56 (February 5 tr.) with Executive Ses-

Greenwooa‘ _s.x.l_pra—r_fc—bte
sion Testimony of {Richard Kruegeﬂ February 5, 1974, at 24.

11Execu‘cive Session Testimony of@gphen C. Greenwooa supra
note 4 at 8-10, 12 (February 6), and Exhibit 1 to iGreenwood g testimony
at 5, which details the steps taken by the CIA to implement Hunt's

request.

1214,

Approved for Release: 2017/01/18 C01481990




i -

LRI S

- S s 1 o et n e s

Tl i e s

Ch e

§
i

Approved for Release: 2017/01/18 C01481990

v

(.J

hat it was immediately disapproved 4% (4}

request was so unreasonable t
ation of

and that it was also a leading cause of the ultimate termin

jant's support.13

Récent testimony also established that the CIA created a file on

Hunt's activities entitled the "Mr. Edward' files This {ile was
rmaintained outside the normal CIA {iling system, and this Com-~ (577
mittee's reguests to obtain this file have not been granted, despite

hat testimony has established that this lee was furned over
14 Moreover, recent

~ s LT

the {act t

{o Director Colby after the Watergate break-in.

testimony also indicates that a '"bigot list'' (CIA term for treatment

of especially sensitive case restricting access to a limited numb«.r
|

of persons) was created for Hunt's activities.

135¢ce affidavits of Wagner, Krueder} Cushman, and memoranda
supra note 10; Executive Session Testimony of Gushman,
Moreover, Executive Session Testimony of
indicates that it was Hunt's request
off of support.

of gy_agner
March 7, 1974, at 19-21.
Richard Helms, supra note 3,
for a secretary which caused him to order the cut-
This request, however, occurred on August 18 and was denied the

same or next day, see Executive Session Testimony ofl{Karl Wagner,|-

‘March 6, 1974 (transcription not presently available), contra, testi-
mony of Richard Helms before the Senate Committee on Approprlauons,

supra note 3, at 197.

4 pyecutive Session Testimony of &ghard A. Kruegez | February
5, 1974, at 14-15; Executive Session Testimony of[éig’mey Gottligﬂ
February 5, 1974, at 29-30. -

.

A 5I“_.xccu‘tive Session Testimony OfES_g?phen C. Greenwoogﬁ supra
note 4, at 2-4 (February 6 tr.). ' '
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./ . l
~estimony has indicated that the film developed for Hunt and Liddy
was, in fact, of Dr. Fielding's office.t® Not only was the film devel-
owed, however, but it was revicwed by CIA supervisory officials
1.:;1’01'0 it was returned to iIunt.l One CIA official who reviewed the
sl admitted that he found the photographs "intriguing" and recog-
rized them to be of ''southern California."® He then ordered one of
the photographs to be blown up. The blow-up revcaled Dr: Fielding's

e in the parking lot next to his office.*? Another CIA officia1218as

G
iestified that he speculated that they were '"casing' photographs.
fRecent testimony has shown that the CIA official who reviewed thesec
shotographs Lmimediately repoxicd their content {9 Cushman and his /
aseistant in the oifice of the Devuty Dircctor of the CJ_IlA.M With a G(/ ‘l
dearce of incredulity, however, he denies telling his superiowrs that

he blew un one of the photographs and that it revealed the name.of D,
Fielding.&’i Moreover, %}";oth Cushman and his assistant denied evex

6Executive Session Testimony of “'”eo J. Dunn} March 3, 1974
(transcription not presently available); Staff interview of Howard Hunt,
supra note 5 (wherein Hunt indicates that the film the CIA developed

“included shots of "a close~up of (Fielding's office) door, a close~-up of
the directory of (Fielding's) building, photographs of the ingress and
cgress of the parking lot . . ." as well as shots of the inside of
Fielding's office, including the top of Fielding's desk.

7 . . . !
Executive Session Testimony of%;ggphen C. Greenwoc;a, supra
note 4 at 20-24, 52-53 (February 5tr.); Executive Session Testimony

preasee®

of KRichard A. Krueger, supra note 14 at 43-47,

it . P NIV,

18pxecutive Session Testimony of &c_hhard A, 'Kruegeg supra
note 14 at 44, :

1914, at 45-46.

OExec{Jtive Session Testimony of] Sidney Gottlieg February 5,
1974, at 19-20. -

?lExecutive Session Testimony of Eicbard A, Krueggﬂ supra
note 14 at 47-49, N :

Id. | :

—
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having been told about the content of the photographs bytKruegerlor
anyone else. T any event, rocent testimonv now shows that it was,
only alter these photovranhs were Adeveloped and exarnined that the / %g

CIA technician dealing \with Tiunt \was orderod o cut off all support
PRI S LT

{or [Iunt.“* This decision was made by the Deputy Director of the
CiA (Cushman) and/or the Director of the CIA (Helims).

. ) . - . . . - e
Finally, while previous public CIA testimonyxclaimed that the CIA é@
"had no contact whatsoever with Mr. Hunt subsequent to 31 August,

Ty r,
1971, n2b Locent testimony and secret documentsyindicate that [Hunt D ]/2

had extensive gontact with the CIA after that date., Not only did Hunt 6561’/6£'{
play a large role in the CIA's development of psychological profiles

on Daniel Ellsberg (not completed until November of 1971), but he

actually contacted the CIA's External Employment Assistance Branch

{(EEAB) and approached active CIA personnel regarding several

23 pxecutive Session Testimony of General Robert E. Cushman, Oll
Mazrch 7, 1974, at 22-23; Executive Session Testimony of [Karl Wagnea
Mazrch 6, 1974 (transcription not presently available). -

24 Executive Session Testimony. of%ﬁtephen C. Greenwooa supra C{ -
note 4, at 59-60, and Exhibit 1 to that testimony. -

25Executive Session Testimony of General Robert E. Cushman,
March 7, 1974, at 21-22, 16-20; Executive Session Testimony of
Richard Helms, March 8, 1974, contra (transcription not presently
available). ' '

26Lieutenant General Vernon A. Walters Memorandum For Record,
July 28, 1972, Original CIA Materials, Volume I, Tab S.
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operations, including, e.g., Hunt's requestis to the CIA for person(s
skilled in lockpicking, electronic sweeping, and entry operations.

It is significant that during the same time period as the ongoing sup-
port of Hunt by the CIA, August of 1971, the CIA was also compiling
a psychological profile on Daniel Ellsberg. Recent testimony has
revealed that Hunt was deeply involved in that project as well,

, Z7Contacts after August 31, 1971, indicated in the Secret Supple-
mental CIA Materials, include the following:

n

a. Hunt was referred to ‘by‘ of
the CIA's EEAB ctired on June 19, 1972) when Hunt

q%

q3(a,

requested a Y"retired lockpicker' and entry man in the time
I v q/\/
Vol- .

period of March-May, 1972. CIA Supplemental Materials,
ume I, Tab 4, Memorandum of June 19, 1973, A

b. Hunt, in late 1971, requested some " ‘'security types' to check
physical security and monitor telephones in Las Vegas, " in
connection with Hunt's work on the Hughes account with Mullen

and Company. Hunt was referred by|

supporﬂ (CIA Supplemental Materials, Volume I, Tab 4). A

-

c. Hunt contacted (an active CIA employee until Novem-

‘ber 10, 1972) sometime inlate 1971 regarding a weekend entry ag

operation. A

d. Hunt contacted CIA ernployeegghn F. Caswel} in October of 1971

-concerning certain Jndo-China War document® (Original CIA O]'/

Materials, Volume II, Tab D).

e. On December 8, 1971, Hunt requested and received a CIA com-
puter name trace, by CIA emplovees, on a person who had
allegedly formed the National Independent Party in
December of 1971 (Original CIA Materials, Volume II, Tab D).

f. The CIA acknowledges that the Deputy Director of Plans of the
CIA did meet witn Hunt on October 15, 1971 to discuss Mullen

and Company problems.
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The preparation of this profile was specifically approved by then
Dircctor Helms in late July of 1971.28 The actual compiling of the
medical services staffapd, dn prrti-

Recent Testirnony has,indicated that

profile was done by the ClA's
cular, its chief psychiatrist.”™
a meeling was held on August 12, 1971, in which both Noward [Tunt
and Gordon Liddy participated. They told the CIA psychiatrist that
Ellsberg had been undergoing psychiatric analysis, Hunt and Liddy
discussed with hira their desire to "try Ellsberg in public,' render
him "the object of pity as a broken man,' and be able to refer to
130 At the close of the meeting, Hunt

Ellsberg's "Oedipal complex.

"asked the psychiatrist not to reveal his presence in the profile dis-

cussions to anyone at the CIA, stating that he already had been in
contact with General Cushman and was on good terms with Director

iTeims. Lhc psychiatrist has, testified recently that he was extremel i {L
o .) ' A 7

. [N 3 - v e
concerned about Huni's presence and remarks. He so reporied this

to his GIA superiors, both in rnemoranda and in a meeting on August

20, 1971. Access to the memoranda of both the psychiatrist and his

superiors has been refused to this Committce”t

The CIA psychiatrist also was giveﬁ the name of Dr. Fielding as

Ellsberg's psychiatrist and numerous FBI reports of interviews with
a lneinorandumggf a reported tele-

Fllsberg's associates, as well as a
. 2

phone conversation between Ellsberg and another party. 32 And,

recent testimony has revealed that it was reported back to the psy-

chiatrist that Director Helins was advised of his concerns regarding

Hunt's participation and comments. 53 While Director Helms has

\ . r . . d
28 pffidavit of \fohn W. cOffeﬂandﬁr.'s Tietjen]and

Original CIA Materials, Volume I, Tab U; Volume II, Tab D.

2914.

- 30Executive Session Testimony of]
March 6, 1974 {transcription not presently available).

311d, see also Colby letter refusing access, infra.

A
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denied that he was ever told that FHunt was involved in the CIA's | .
v : jo2(cowt)

Ellsberg profile project, °%4 is not without significance that the
time period during which the CIA psychiatrist was bricfing his
superiors of his concerns regarding [Tunt was circa August 20,
1972--a week prior to the developing of Bunt's film of "intriguing"
photographs of medical offices in southern California which
impressed at least one CIA official as "casing" photographs.

With the aforementioned background, we are reminded that when
the second profile on Ellsberg was completed (completion was
delayed until November of 1971), Director Helms took pains to

“inform the White House that:

I do wish to underline the point that our involvement in '
this matter should not be revealed in any context, formal
or informal (emphasis added). °©

In his recent testimony before this Committee, Director Helms
stated that the above quoted langua'ge represented his concern only
for the professional reputations of the CIA psychiatrists and not
any concern over the possible illegality of the profile. It should
be noted, however, that in a memorandum from the psychiatrists'
CIA supervisor to Helms in November of 1971, which accompanied
the completed profile, their concern is expressed as follows:

@ . Tietjerﬁand‘ . . confirmed that their
worries did not . . . involve professional ethics or
credibility. Instead, they are concerned lest the Agency's
involvement . . . become known and particularly that it

34Executive Session Testimony of Richard Helms, supra note
3; Testimony of Richard Helms before the Senate Armed Services
Committee, May 17, 1973, at 17.

358ee Executive Session Testimony of!'Sidney Gottlieb} supra

note 20.°

361\/1"emoranch:lrn from Richard Helms to David Young, Novem-
ber 9, 1971, Original CIA Matevials, Volume II, Tab J.

7Execut:lve Session Testimony of Richard Helms, supra note 3.

Approved for Release: 2017/01/18 C01481990



[T R O NP,

R R N

s e

Approved for Release: 2017/01/18 CO1481990
\g_‘_)\
T

ota oty
o kS

might come to light during any legal proceeding. *
We will be guided by your determination after you have
had an opportunity to read the new paper. (Emphasis

supplied.) -~

The facts and circumstances related above, as derived from the
recently curtailed investigation of this Committee, would appear to
raise many unanswered questions as to the involveient of the CIA
in matters outside its legislative parameters.

38Memorandum fromSohn Ww. Coffeﬂ CIA Deputy Director of

Support, to Richard Helms, Director of Gentral Intelligence, Novem-

ber 9, 1971, Original CIA Materials, Volume II, Tab J.
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HUNT--MARTINEZ--CIA

§

Director Helms, upon being questioned about Martinez, has con-
sistently testified to little raore than the fact that Eugenio Martinez
swas onoa $100 per month retainer with the CIA as an informant on
Cubans of interest to the Agency.  Our investigation has revealed
~relevant information concerning Martinez' CIA relationship, as set

- out below, not previously brought forward in testimony by CIA oifi-
ials.

Pecause of Hunt's close relationship with Martinez at a time when iOL'\/c_
‘Martinez was a paid CIA gperative, the basic question arises as to 162
whether the CIA was aware of Hunt's activities early in 1972 when _
he was recruiting Cubans to assist in the Watergate break-in. [D(;’

Prior to assuming a retainer status in the summer of 1971, Maxtinez
had been a full-salaried operative involved in Agency '

endeavors.® In November of 1971, a month after his participaiion in
the Fielding break-in, Martinez mentioned his contact with Hunt in an
allegedly innocuous fashion to his case officer and the Miami Chief of
Station. 5 There is also evidence that Martinez had mentioned Hunt
even earlier to his case officer. © In March of 1972, Martinez advised

lsenate Foreign Relations Commmittee Report of Richard Helms
 Testimeny, February 7, 1973, at 24, 50; Senate Select Committee
Trangcript of Richard Helms Testimony, August 2, 1973, at 6733-

6734, 6814-6815." e B P

2Executive Session Testimony of@cob Esterline} February 7,
7;'(;'7"’}:, at 5"'9-

2

emorandum for the Record (excerpt), November 19, (b)(3)
1971, Agent: found at Tab 1, CIA Supplemental Materials,(b)(3)
Volume II; Executive Session Testimony ofg];gcob Esterlin:ej supra
note 2, at 14-18. '

1 Memorandum for the Record (excerpt), supra note 3; (b)(3)
Exccutive Session Testimony of Jacob Esterling] supra note 2, at 13.
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the Miami Chief of Station that Hunt was employed by the White
House and asked the Chiefl of Station if he was sure that he had been
-;:;;I)I‘i.sed of all Agency activities in the Miami arca, > This con-

cerned the Chief of Station who sent a letter to CIA hgadquarters
requesting information on Hunt's White House status. ® On March 27,
1972, the Chief of Station received a_cryptic responsé at the direction

of the Assistant Depufy Director of Plans advising the Chief of Sta-

tion not to concern himself with the travels of Hunt in Miami, that

Hunt was on domestic White House business of an unknown nature and
that the Chief of Station should '"cool it,”"' (It should be remembered
that this was after the Agency provided Hunt with TSD support in July
and August of 1971. It is not explained why Hunt, who had 'used' the
ClA, was not of more interest to the Agency, especially when he was s
contacting a current operative, Martinez.) The tone of this letier 8 0|
infuriated the Chief of Station and left him uneasy about the matter.
Accordingly, the Chief of Station requested that Martinez prepare in
Spanish a report on the Hunt information.provided the Chief of Station

in Mazxch. 9. Martinez compiled a 'cover story”lo on April 5, 1972,

5Executive Session Testimony of gicob Esterlin§ supra note 2,
at 23~217. .

63(_:'1_. at 25-27; _S_g_c;_éfterli'ngMélnoraludum for Chied,
Mazrch 17, 1972, Subjeci: Miscellaneous Information from‘ (b)(3)
found at Tab 1, CIA Supplemental Materials, Volume IL Esterling]
; letter ], March 17, 1972, found at Tab 1, CIA (b)(3)
Supplemental Materials, Volume IIL . A
. 7Exe§utive Session Testimony o;;{jacob Esteriin§ supra note Z,W

at 31-34; lettexr toL}?ﬁgterliﬂé‘ (H/ W Attachment to| L (b)(3)
March 27, 1972, found at Tab I, CIA Supplemental Materials, Volume I

8.T:b{ecutive Session Testimony of }Jacob Es‘cerliné} supra note 2,
at 32, 80.

%1a. at 33-34, 38-40;_ | , Decem-  (b)(3)
ber 15, 1973, found at Tab 2, CIlA Supplemen‘cal Materials, Volume II;
Executive Session Testimony of Eugenio Martinez, December 10, 1973,
at 45-~47. :

0 . . s . .1

1 Executive Session Testimony of Jacob .Es.;erhn;; supra note 2,
at 91; see Executive Session Testimony of Eugenio Martinez, supra.
note 9, at 11,

N
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after being told by his case officer not to put anything in the report
which might come back to haunt hirn.fy The Spanish report, which. 30%
d3d not contain any oi the alarming innuendos suggested earlier by
Miartinez, was maintained in the Chief of Station's file until after

the Watergate break-in. ‘

It is known that Martinez had two case officers -during 1971 and 1972.
There is conflicting evidence concerning the precise date of the

spring, 1972 case officer change~over. It is known that Martinez

met with his last case officer on June 6, 1972, and at that time had

[10

5 The Agency has not afforded ged (b)(3)

ayaination of the case officer contact reports, despite requests for i}
i y

at least two reporting requirements, i.e.,

this Committee an una b

[She
sSame. A

The Agency has advised that Martinez £
African safari’ throughout June of 1972. The second case officer

¢

f t case officer was on an

Ugxecutive Session Testimon of FEugenio Martinez, supra note

9, at 53, 58-59. ‘ = supra note 9.

2 4 (b)(3)
12 pyecutive Session Testimony of geig:ob Esterlieg supra note 2,

at 33-34. See also Original Spanish Report and Translated Spanish

Report, found at Tab 1, CIA Supplemental Materials,  Volume 1 (atten-

tion to discrepancies)e

13Tab' 2, ClA Supplemental Materials, Volume Vil (indicating
April 14, 1972 change-'over); Tab 10, Original ClA Materials, Volume
111 (indicating a March, 1972 change~over); Tyecutive Session Testi~
mony of {Jacob Esterlina supra note 2, at 36 (indicating April 23-30,
1972 change-over). A : 1,

14EXecutive' Session Testimony of February 4, (b)(3)
1974, at 25-26, 4l-42. ‘ '

:‘LSSupra note 1.

16 . . ' . - .

CIA Deputy Legislative Counsel showed this staff a printed
stimerary for the first case officer which contained the referenced
entry. Legislative Counsel has not made that itinerary & pa rt of the

supplemental materials furnished the staff. A ; {
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has testified that the former case officer was in Miami on June 19, _“'”L/
1972, The first case officer has been transferred LOi ‘

and '\{}is not made available for interview by our Committee. The

second case officer stated in his interview that he was rushed to CIA
headquarters the week following Watergate and told that he would be
required to stay there until Septernber for reasons related to his
involvement with Martinez, 18 This case officer remains assigned to.

CIA headquarters. '

On the morning of June 18, 1972, the Miami Chief of Station dis~

patched a cable to CIA headquarters regarding the activities of

Martinez Qui.delibanately omitting Martinez' prior reference to Hunt's “g
, activities. 19 On June-19, 1972, the Chief of Station received corres- '

pondence from CIA headquarters advising him to keep in better touch

with his operatives in Miami, This prompted the Chief of Station

to forward a copy of the Maxrtinez report in Spanish to headquarters.™ it

The Chief of Station was confounded as to why he was not told to

terminate the Martinez relationship if the CIA headquarters sus spected f[((

thednvolvement of Hunt in political activitics. 44 He later brought

this matter up with the Assistant Deputy Director of Plans, who told

himn that the Agency was uneasy about Hunt's activities for the White

House in "Mazrch or May' of 1972. 23 he Assistant Deputy Director

e

17 &y ecutive Session Testimony of | supra note (b)(3)
14, at 73, '

1814." at 49-50.

1914, at 36-37, ‘78.

2 "Dear Friend! letter, June 19, 1972, found at Tab £,
ClA Supplemeéental Materials, Volume IL

Zlﬁ;‘sterlmc‘:;l”Dear Friend" letter, June 20, 1972, found at Tab 2,
" CIA Supplemental Materials, Volume II; Executive Session Testimony
of {Jacob Lsterhr@ supra note 2, at 73-75. :

2Zpxecutive Session Tes.,lmony o:ﬁacob Es Lerlm:Z supra note 2,
at 80-82. :

2314, at 82-83.
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of Plans testified that he assumed in March of 1972 that Hunt was
involved in partisan political work for the White House and that

this assumption formed the basis for his guidance to the Miami
Chief of Station at that time. 2% e further testified that the Miami
Chicf of Station wanted to check on Hunt's agtivitics domestically, 25
an allegation denied by the Chief of tation®® and not reflected in
any of the CIA correspondence made available to us.

Despite conflicting evidence from the FBI and the CIA,2'7 it is
known that the Agency received information on June 19, 1972, irom

~an operative that Martinez' vehicle \xzr'as at the Miami airport and Vi (a
contained compromising documents. The Agency contacted the
FBI with this information on June 21, 1972.%9 Our staff has yet to
receive a satisfactory explanation regarding the aforementioned time NN
lag and an accounting of Agency actions during the interim. é‘(‘ R

. " &

24 pyecutive Session .Testimony of@ord Meyer, Jr.l, February 28,
1974, transcript not presently available.

2544,

———
A

26Executive Session Testimony ofg Jacob Esterlinfg supra note 2,
at 84, ' :

_ 2'7Ic’l. at 62-65; Report of Interview of Agent Robert L. Wilson,
dated January 11, 1974, at 4. A comparison reveals a discrepancy
as to manner in which FBI was noétified and raises questions concern-
ing what the FBI found.

28 pxecutive Session Testirnony ofjjacob Esterling supra note 2,
at 58-60; Executive Session Testimony of supra (b)(3)
note 14, at 15-17. . '

29Repor‘c of Interview of Agent Robert L. Wilson, supra note 27,
at 3.

Py
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ACTION REQUIRED

The following is a breakdown by area of interest of action desirable
to complete the Watergate-related CIA investigation commenced by

this staff.

MARTINEZ RELATIONSHIP

Interviews k
i

a. Chief, Western Hemisphere Division (1971- April, 1972).

- b, .Chief, 'W'es“cern Hemisphere Division (April, 1972 - 1973).

c. Chief, Cuban Operations Branch, Western Hemisphere Division
(1971 - 1972).

d. Martinez' case officer (1971 - Maxch, April, 1972). Prior effort:
to interview this individual have been frustrated by viztue of his
present assignment in‘ ‘

-

.e. Executive Assistant to the ADDP (1971 - 1973).

f. Executive Assistant to the DDP (1971 - 1973).
The aforegoing interviews are necessary in order to determine the
extent of the CIA's knowledge of Hunt's activities.

g. Chief, Miami Office of Security (June, 1972).

" h. Miami Chief of Station's informant with regaxrd to Martinez' car.

i. Above infiormant's source with regard to Maxrtinez' car.

.These interviews are necessary to explain the time lag in giving

notice to the FBI; to identify CIA actions (particularly the Miami
Office of Security) regarding this information; and to determine the
scope of information received by the Agency and transmitted to the
FBI. ' ' '
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2. Documents

. i3
All Martinez case officer contact reports (1971 - July, 1972). i ')“)

W bave repeatedly requested access to unabrideed repoyis, but

[

-

the Agency has made available only an abridged version of eax 1y
reports. Access is necessary to determine the scope oi Martinez
relationship in the relevant time frame and whether he provided
any Watergate-related information to his case officer.

- ———

b. All CIA correspondence re: Martinez car (cables, etc.). This
information, although not previously requested per se, is critical
‘to the documentation of Agency action on this issue and to resolve
conﬂlctlng evidence supDLca by the FBI 3

c. All reporcs or memoranda relating to the debriefing of Mauitinez'
last case officer upon his return to Washington, D.C., after the
Watergate break-in. This information has been previously
requested but not provided to'this staff.

MULLEN AND COMPANY RELATIONSHIP,

1. Interviews R

a. Mullen and Company secretaries (1971 - 1972). This is needed to
confirm oxr deny suspicions relevant to the indicated Aoency/
Bennett/Hughes link.

b.

c‘

The a;oz‘egomc 1nucrv1ews are necessary to a meaningful understanding
: ~ of the 1“ H ﬂagﬁj and to gauge any relationship of same to the Watergate|fl
vemove celelon  break-in.
broeteed s :
~* e, Chief, Cenira}/Cower Sbal.f (1971 - 1972) This intelview is necessaLy

the Bennett mforma.mn contained in the smnmer, 1972 -'nemoranda.

Approved for Release: 2017/01/18 C01481990



Approved for Release: 2017/01/18 C01481990

-

2

2. Docuwmenis

Any and all reports of contacts be’c\,veen@ar’cin Lukosk‘g and
Mullen, Bennett, Hunt and anyone else at Mullen & Coimpany

from April 30, 1970 to January 1, 1974, including but not limited
to logs, records, ox memoranda reflecting such contact or the
content of that contact. This _informaﬁion was requested during
the February 4, 1974 Executive Scssion ofé‘gxartin Lukoskie '
along with data reflecting changes in the procedure for maintaining
and/or making reports of contacts outside the Agency. A

pu
———
4 A3
P
s
S
by

3. Miscellaneous

‘A definitive response to repeated requests for information to
. confirm or deny any Agency relationship with reporter Bob
Woodward. It should be noted that at a time when legislative
5
: 1iaison was advising this Comipjttee that no relationship existead
f F ¥
T

sworn testimony by
potential relationships as reflected by the computer that had

not been examined. While le gislative F‘ounsel has again recently
_advised that no relationship exis’cs,i\th%s nceds tobe checked with | 0

Yenrue twho is the person examining the raw materials. :
RN SCoT i (,F = : .

indicated that there were 40 (b)(3)

TSD SUPPORT OF HUNT o o
¢ ’ :
1. Interviews

a. __ TSD technician who developed the photographs (b)(3)
. % gy
foxr Hunt and blew up a particular photograph for%Krueger.

Dete rmination needed as to what was done with blow-up and
PR}
whether it was used subsequently for briefing others at CIA. N \20 («,

oy

b. __ TSD technician who purchased the Uner 5000
. : . , (b)(3)
tape recorder and equipped it for Hunt's purposes.

c. Executive Assistant to DDP -~ Consulted during initial stages
' of TSD support and relayed the TSD requirement to the DDP.
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\'_'l‘l v : b
S Docurnents
Coas "Mr. Edward" file -- The file containing all macmmoranda

and other materials relating to the CIA's TSD suppoxt of

Hunt, This file has been recuested, but has not been _
produced, despite the fact that the file was given to Director 1) {
Colby after the Watergate break-in, A B

b. All memoranda prepared by[ie_o Dunn} or any other CIA
employee, regarding the TSD suppor? of Hunt, including but
not limited to all internal memoranda concerning the TSD
support which is not contained in the "Mr. Edwazxd! file.

. . . 1

PSYCHOLOGICAL PROFILE OF DANIEL ELLSBERG

1. Interviews

~a. {Dr. Tietjen}-- Director of Medical Services who supervised and
~ participatéd in the preparation of both Ellsberg profiles.

b. {John Coffey} DDS -~ The immediate supervisor of the Medical
Services staff who prepared the psychological profile and who
served as liaison between Director Helms and the psychiatric
‘staff, |

c. Executive Assistant to DDS -- Knowledgeable with regard to tne
psycho]oglcﬂ proiile.

L. lrocuments

a. All information received by the CIA from the FBI or the White
~ House which served as raw data for preparation of both psycho-

logical profiles. Testimony has established that this data contained

FBI reports of interviews with female associates of Ellsberg, as
well as a report of a purported telephone conversation between
Ellsberg and another party.l The data should establish the extent
" of the CIA's admitted knowledge of the name of Ellsberg's psy-
chiatrist as well as the CIA's knowledge of the activities of Hunt.

A

lExecutive Session Testimony of March 7,

Lol et

1974, (transcription not presently av;ilable).
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b. A1l documents, reports, or memoranda relating in any way

to the psycholomcal profiles, including but nof. ]inuco to the
r. Tic tw;?j (b)(3)
andﬁg)hn Coff@ﬂ regarding the two p“rcnolom 1 profiles. ‘
Testimony has established that memoranda for ’Lne record
were written detailing the concerns about Hunt. Director Helms
has testified that he has no kn owledge of same.‘,\ ‘ [2_,;(%:}

'""”‘i

intfernal memoranda prepared by
L3

1

c. The so-called ”‘)%ycnoloclcal profile file", presently located in
the office of the Director of Medical Services, CIA, containing
all materials regarding the preparation of the psychological
profiles. Note: This file was previously requested, as well
as the materials described in parts (a.) and (b.) above. By
letter dated March 8, 1974, Director Colby indicated that he
would release this information to the oversight committees o*nly{ 2{e

TAPES

1.

Log maintained by the Office of Security with reference to known
tapings of which transcripts are thought to be available. This has

been previously requested, but not furnished.

"All logs, memoranda, or notations reflecting communications int

or out of the Office of Security for the time period from June 16, -'f 7
1972 to June 22, 1972. This information has been requested but it

is available to the Senate Armed Services Comrnittee only V Such
information is critical to any determination as tothe chronology of
Watergate notification and related actions,

Access to the five inch reel of tape labeled, "McCord Incident/ 18-19
June 1972, " which was found in the Office of Security on March l, (’2_:7)
1974.&1» is not known what is contained in this tape, but its impor-
tance is obvious.

- MISCELILANEOUS

1'

Access to the special Watergate file formerly maintained in the

ffice of Security. This file was requested as early as mid-Januazxy,
1974, and its existence at that time was denied by legislative liaison.
Sworn testimony has since confirmed existence of such a file, now
under control of the Inspector GeneLal./\ : . 12.3(n

"
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2. Any and all CJA {iles relating to the activities of E, Howard Iunt.
This was requested in Januvary of 1974, and was ionored by the Apcncy.lis
We are aware of at least an exccutive registry file in which information
on Hunt was placed in 1971 and suggest that this weould be a good
starting point for compliance with this request.

3. Any and all CIA files relating to G. Gordon Liddy during the time
frame of January, 1970, to the present. When this request was made
in January of 1974, the staff was advised that CIA information on
Liddy was limited to scnsﬁlve‘,\orlcuno% ‘hze subject matter of which {,ZL
was beyond the purview of this Committee.” Files relative to these
briefings need to be examined, particularly in light of the time period
of same, - j.e., August and September, 1971. '

4. Any and all CIA files pertaining to At torney and/or
his law firm from the period from January, 1971 to the present,

(b)(3)

o) Contact reports and memoranda must
be reviewed in the raw bcxore a determination can be made as to
the impact of the aforementioned facts.,

5. Office calendars for Director Helins, General Cushman, and the
Deputy Director of Plans for the time frame from January of 1971
through June 0f 1973, These calendars have been previously requested
and are critical to a thorough 1nvesugau1ve analysis of knowledge
available to these respective officials at the critical times ﬂTj.cse ’.1(—'
calendars have not been made available to this staif for rev*ew»

6. All records pertaining to Agency financing of Egil Krogh's activi’cies,'{’)'l
L e PRI AN A

as evidenced by sworn testimony before this Committee. Als o, “e
interviews of superiors of‘ % 2% (b)(3)
T A . ¢ *

2Sc—:e CIA's response to this inguiry Lecaralng ‘Liddy, Supplemental
Mat erxals Volume II, Tab 13,

3See~ CIA's response to this inqui'ry regarding CIA
- Supplemental Materials, Volume II, Tab 14; Volume IV (ClA I\//lemorandum,
June 28, 1973).

4_5_99 Executive Session Testimony of March 2, 1974, (0)(3)
(transcription not presently available). '
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At
7. Interviews of ({ormer outplacement director), ﬁphn

Caswell,
s

all of whion were either 1a the employ or were lormer employees of
the Agency at the time they discussed Hunt operation activitics
(including entry operations) during 1971 and 1972.

8. A review of all CIA activities (roodrdleso of nature ox degree of _
support) in Mexico during the calendar year, 1971-1972. , This 178(}
information, which is relevant to an objective assessment of CIA's
post-Watergate posture and pre- ~-Watergate potential involvement, has
been requested (to an extent consistent with national securit 'y) since
February 1, 1974.5

9. The "Pennington File, " which was previously requested and made
available only to the House Armed Sexrvices Oversight Committee.
This file contains memoranda and other documents dealing with the
activities of the CIA operative, Pennington, who was alleged to have
participated in the burning of documents in the McCord home after
the Watergate break-in. This file also contains data regarding the
"domestic activities' of Pennington, and the CIA has made it known
that there are ''gaps' in this file during certain relevant time periods.

10. At the conclusion of his Executive Session on Friday, March 8,

) 1974, Ambassador Helms testified concerning an individual in a
peculiar position to know the activities of both the Agency and the FBI,
While Helms knew of no Watergate information in this individual's
position, other evidence suggests the contrary. Consideration should
be given to interviewing this individual who has already commenced
preparatlon of a Wa tergate-related memorandum in response to a
previous request by the st affA o ‘ 128(%,

5The CIA, through its legislative liaison, has confirmed
that Mexico is an "important country' to the CIA, but has refused to y
provide any other information regardiang CIA Mexican activities during /A

the 1971-72 time periodys : 19

bSee CIA Supplemental Material, Volume II, Tab 18.
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11, Michael Mastrovito of the Secret Sexrvice should be interviewed
concerning his Agency communications on June 17, 1972, Agency
documents indicate that Mastrovito agreed to downplay McCord's
Agency employment; that Mastrovito was being pressured for
. - . . » N .
information by a Democratic state chairman; and that Mastrovito

e \ o L . -
was advised by the CIA that the Agency was concerned with McCord's

emotional stability prior to his retirement,&

7§_c:_c_a_ CIA cable trafiic shortly after the Watergate
break-in, CIA Supplementa] Material, Volume VI,
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